

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

DANIELLE PALLOTTA and CHERYL
LAFLAMME, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS
MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER,
KRONOS INCORPORATED, and UKG
INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:22-cv-10361-ADB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNCONTESTED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS AND COLLECTIVE ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. BACKGROUND 3

 A. Procedural History 3

 B. Background Facts..... 3

II. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 5

 A. The Settlement Awards..... 6

 B. Service Awards to Plaintiffs 6

 C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Fee Award and Settlement Administrator’s Costs..... 7

 D. Special Provision Regarding Taxes 8

III. ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23..... 8

 1. Numerosity..... 9

 2. Commonality..... 9

 3. Typicality 9

 4. Adequacy 10

 5. Predominance..... 11

 6. Superiority..... 11

 B. Collective Action Treatment is Appropriate Pursuant to 29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 12

 C. The Proposed Settlement Agreement Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate, Warranting Preliminary Approval 13

 1. Plaintiffs And Counsel Have Adequately Represented The Class. 15

 2. The Settlement Agreement Was Negotiated At Arm’s Length. 16

 3. The Settlement Affords Adequate Relief For the Class In Light Of The Facts, Risks, and Costs Of Litigation. 16

 D. The Proposed Notice Is Adequate And Appropriate. 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Team Prior, Inc.</i> , No. 19-452, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196144 (D. Me. Oct. 28, 2022)	12
<i>Anstead v. Ascension Health</i> , No. 22-2553, (N.D. Fla.)	2, 15
<i>Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 486 (D. Mass. 2018)	10
<i>Beckman v. Keybank N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	14
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass.) <i>aff'd</i> 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Crowe v. ExamWorks, Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D. Mass. 2015)	9, 10, 11
<i>Drake v. Tufts Assoc. HMO, Inc.</i> , No. 19-11876, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125814 (D. Mass. Feb. 12, 2021)	12
<i>Espinoza v. 953 Assocs. LLC</i> , 280 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>Gardner v. Fallon Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 19-40148, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186573 (D. Mass. Sept. 29, 2021)	12, 13
<i>Hochstadt v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)	8, 9, 13
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)	13, 16
<i>In Re UKG Inc. Cybersecurity Litigation</i> , No. 22-00346 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2022).....	1
<i>Jean-Pierre v. J&L Cable TV Servs.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D. Mass. 2021)	10, 14, 18, 19
<i>Johnson v. VCG Holding Corp.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D. Me. 2011)	12

Klapatch v. BHI Energy I Power Servs., LLC,
 No. 18-11581, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28134 (D. Mass. Feb. 22, 2019) 12

Lauture v. A.C. Moore Arts & Crafts, Inc.,
 No.17-10219, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87928 (D. Mass. June 8, 2017) 7

Lavin v. University of Massachusetts Memorial Medical Center,
 No. 2285-00056, (Mass. Sup. Ct.)..... 1

*Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. U.S. By & Through U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Employment Standards
 Admin., Wage & Hour Div.*,
 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982) 14

McLaughlin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
 224 F.R.D. 304 (D. Mass. 2004) 11

Mysliwicz v. UKG, Inc., and UMass Memorial Medical Center, Inc.
 No. 22-40083 (D. Mass.)..... 1

Natchitoches Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist. v. Tyco Int’l, Ltd.,
 247 F.R.D. 253 (D. Mass. 2008) 9, 10

Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund,
 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009) 13

Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Mass. Inst. Of Tech.,
 No. 15-30024, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53643 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2020) 16

O’Donnell v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.,
 534 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D. Mass. 2008) 8, 9

Otte ex. rel. Estate of Reynolds v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
 275 F.R.D. 50 (D. Mass. 2011) 11

Overka v. Am. Airlines Inc.,
 265 F.R.D. 14 (D. Mass. 2010) 9

Prescott v. Prudential Ins. Co.,
 729 F. Supp. 2d 357 (D. Me. 2010) 12

Roberts v. TJX Cos.,
 No. 13-13142, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136987 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016) 14, 17, 18, 19

Robinson v. Nat’l Student Clearinghouse,
 14 F.4th 56 (1st Cir. 2021) 16

Scovil v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.,
 No. 10-515, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33361 (D. Maine Mar. 14, 2014) 7

Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.,
 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003) 8, 11

Stevens v. PepsiCo Inc.,
 No. 22-00802 (S.D.N.Y.) 2, 15

Swack v. Credit Suisse First Bos.,
 230 F.R.D. 250 (D. Mass. 2005) 10

Torrezani v. VIP Auto Detailing, Inc.,
 318 F.R.D. 548 (D. Mass. 2017) 9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 9

Ward v. UKG, Inc., UMass Memorial Health Care, Inc., and UMass Memorial Medical Center, Inc.,
 No. 22-40084 (D. Mass.) 1

Statutes

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 216 1, 12

29 U.S.C. §§ 201 *et seq.* 3, 5

Fair Labor Standards Act § 16 1

Other

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 13.14 (2004) 13
